
Agenda\Licensing Committee\14 January 2016

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Wednesday, 6 January 2016

To: The Members of the Licensing Committee
(Councillors: Bill Chapman (Chairman), Ian Sams (Vice Chairman), Nick Chambers, 
Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Surinder Gandhum, Ruth Hutchinson, Paul Ilnicki, 
Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Oliver Lewis, Jonathan Lytle, Bruce Mansell, Nic Price, 
Conrad Sturt, Pat Tedder and Valerie White)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Rodney Bates, Ian Cullen, David Lewis, Max Nelson, 
Wynne Price and Victoria Wheeler

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House on Thursday, 14 January 2016 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1
(Public)

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015.

3 - 6

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Licensing Committee\14 January 2016

non-pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Officer prior to the meeting.

4 Statement of Licensing Policy  7 - 94



Minutes\Licensing Committee\4 November 2015

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House on 4 November 
2015 

+ Cllr Bill Chapman (Chairman)
+ Cllr Ian Sams (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Nick Chambers
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Ruth Hutchinson
Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans
Cllr Oliver Lewis

+
+
+
+
-
-

Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Bruce Mansell
Cllr Nic Price
Cllr Conrad Sturt
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Alan McClafferty

9/L Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2015 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman.

10/L Taxi Licensing - Deregulation Act 2015

The Committee was informed that the Deregulation Act 2015 had been introduced 
to remove or reduce unnecessary burdens on businesses, individuals, public 
authorities and taxpayers. 

Section 10 of the Act, which related to the duration of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire driving licences, as well as Private Hire operator’s licenses, had 
confirmed the default duration of the driving licences as 3 years and the operator’s 
licence as 5 years. As the Council currently granted licences for one year only, it 
was therefore proposed to increase the default licence to comply with the new law.

Members were advised that all licensed drivers were currently required to undergo 
triennial criminal record checks with the Disclosure and Barring Service. Licensed 
drivers were required to notify the Council of the details of any conviction imposed 
on them during the period of their licence. In addition, the Licensing Team 
received any relevant notifications from the Police which, if necessary, could lead 
to a licence being suspended or revoked. 

Drivers were also required to undergo a medical examination every 3 years, 
although the checks were required on 
[...]
tted in the 
exercise of discretion.

11/L Food Standards Agency Audit

The Committee was informed that the Food Standards Agency (FSA) set minimum 
standards of performance which all local authorities responsible for food law 
enforcement were expected to meet. The Local Authority Audit Scheme was the 
process by which the FSA conducted a qualitative assessment of local authority 
performance.

A focussed audit of the controls the Council’s food service had in place to deal 
with Incidents and Alerts had been carried out in July 2015. Members noted the 
FSA’s audit report, which reflected the positive feedback which had been delivered 
by the auditors during their visit. The Executive Summary of the report stated that 
“the Authority was found to be delivering a range of food law enforcement activities 
in accordance with the statutory obligations placed on the Authority as a 
competent food authority. These were generally delivered according to prescribed 
timescales by experienced professional staff.”

Page 4



Minutes\Licensing Committee\4 November 2015

The FSA had made 4 recommendations which had been agreed with the Council. 
Two of these recommendations had already been completed and submitted to the 
FSA for approval. Of the 2 outstanding, the recommendation relating to the service 
plan containing clear information on resources would be addressed in the next 
Food Safety Service Plan and the recommendation concerning a review of the 
enforcement plan would be addressed shortly.  

RESOLVED to note the contents of the Food Standard Agency’s 
Audit Report.

12/L Statement of Licensing Policy

The Committee was reminded that, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, all 
licensing authorities were required to have a Statement of Licensing Policy. A 
Statement of Licensing Policy was in force for a 5 year period. 

The Council was in the process of reviewing and updating the existing policy. A 6 
week consultation would commence on 6 November 2015. Members were advised 
that a list of prescribed consultees was contained in statutory guidance. 

It was noted that the Cumulative Impact Policy covering Camberley Town Centre 
would be reviewed as part of the consultation.

Following the consultation, an additional committee meeting would be held to 
consider any comments received and to review the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 

RESOLVED to note the update. 

13/L Licensing Act 2003 - Summary of Decisions

The Committee received details of the decisions taken under delegated powers in 
respect of licence applications where no representations had been received from 
the responsible authorities or any other persons.

Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio: Non-Executive 
Function

Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 2021

Ward(s) 
Affected:

All

Purpose

To consider the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy for 2016 - 2021

Background

1. In order to exercise functions under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council has 
to set out its policies in relation to this function in a document to be reviewed 
not less than every five years.  The current Statement of Licensing Policy 
came into force in January 2011 and may be seen at Annex A.

2. Under the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the current Statement of 
Licensing Policy must be reviewed and published with any amendments by 
January 2016. The policies set out in the current documents have been 
successfully applied at numerous hearings which have taken place since the 
policy was last amended.

Current Position

3. A review of the Statement of Licensing Policy has been undertaken by officers 
and it is felt that the main substance of the document still remains valid.  The 
Police have requested that the Council maintains the cumulative impact area 
covering Camberley Town Centre in the interests of the prevention of crime 
and disorder. A copy of the Camberley Police Cumulative Impact Police 
Report may be viewed at Annex B.


[...]
 of Licensing Policy 
incorporating amendments will be submitted to the next meeting of the full 
Council on 24 February 2016.  

Resource Implications

12. The only additional resource implication arising from the consultation process 
was postage and stationary costs. Well over half of the consultation letters 
were sent by electronic means. The total costs were met within the existing 
budget. 

Options

13. Any amendments to the existing Statement of Licensing Policy are made at 
the discretion of the Council but due weight will have to be given to any 
representations made as a result of the consultation process.  There is no 
alternative but to undertake the review of the Statement of Licensing Policy as 
the Council would be unable to exercise its licensing function in the absence 
of valid Statement of Licensing Policy.

Recommendation

14. The Committee is invited to RECOMMEND that the Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2016 -2021 be approved.

Background Papers: None

Author: Derek Seekings - Senior Licensing Officer
e-mail: derek.seekings@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service: Tim Pashen – Executive Head of Community 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Annex C

Statement of Licensing Policy - Responses to Public Consultation 

Type Organisation Contact Issues Raised Comment
1 Responsible 

Authority
Surrey Police T/Inspector 

Castell
Requesting continuation of the Cumulative Impact Policy. Repo

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Licensing Committee\14 January 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House on 14 January 
2016 

+ Cllr Bill Chapman (Chairman)
+ Cllr Ian Sams (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
-
+
+
-
-

Cllr Nick Chambers
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Ruth Hutchinson
Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans
Cllr Oliver Lewis

+
+
+
-
+
+

Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Bruce Mansell
Cllr Nic Price
Cllr Conrad Sturt
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr David Lewis (In place of Cllr Oliver Lewis)

In Attendance:  Tim Pashen, Derek Seekings, Lee Brewin and Paula Barnshaw

14/L Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman.

15/L Statement of Licensing Policy

The Committee received a report on the review of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy for 2016 -2021.

It was noted that the time between the close of the consultation to the Licensing 
Committee meeting had not been long enough to complete the review of the 
policy.  It was proposed that an additional meeting be arranged for the 8 February 
to finalise this. The policy would then be submitted to Council for adoption.

Members were advised that the statement used to be reviewed every three years 
but legislation had changed this to five years. However, it was proposed that there 
could be an interim review of the statement.  

The Committee was advised that 2200 consultation letters had been sent out and 
there had been 18 responses which were noted. Members discussed the response 
from Surrey Police and the Executive Head – Community agreed to ask Surrey 
Police for more data, particularly the times of any alcohol related offences.

Members were advised that in accordance with the change in legislation in 2011, 
cigarette vending machines had been banned from licensed premises.  It was 
proposed that any paragraphs relating to tobacco vending machines be removed. 
(Paragraphs 36 and 46 refer).  It was agreed to remove paragraph 37 also as it 



Minutes\Licensing Committee\14 January 2016

included reference to cigarettes and it appeared confusing after Members agreed 
to remove paragraph 36.

Paragraph 70 seemed to be incomplete.  Officers would check this and report 
back to Committee. The Committee discussed paragraph 72 and felt that each 
licensing application would be dealt with on its own merits and licensing hours 
sought were broadly comparable, therefore this paragraph was not appropriate. It 
was proposed that this paragraph also be removed.

It was noted that public health did not form part of the remit for the Licensing 
Authority; therefore paragraphs 7 and 8 would be rewritten following consultation 
with the Chairman and the legal officer. In addition paragraph 111 would be 
amended.

Paragraph 157 would be amended to include information regarding Public Space 
Protection Orders. The Committee was advised that members as well as residents 
could make concerns known to the Licensing Authority regarding any anti-social 
behaviour in public spaces. 

A statement on how the Equality Act provisions would be addressed and would be 
included (no longer the Disability Discrimination Act in paragraph 28) in the 
statement. Officers had thought about provisions and would finalise accordingly.

Resolved that 

i)       the amendments set out above be made to the Statement of 
Licensing Policy, and

ii)       the Statement of Licensing Policy be brought back to the 
Licensing Committee on 8 February 2016 to agree the amendments 
and recommend to Council for adoption.

Chairman 


